
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF WAKE 

COMMON CAUSE, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
r·J '"l- r. \ SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 

.. ,. n ,r,~ -'' t· L· v 18 CVS 014001 CJh hi I\ 4 

\'. • ' • . • ( .• • I 
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'I • ,• 

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR 
CLARIFICATION 

PURSUANT TO RULE 45 
DAVID LEWIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SENIOR 
CHAIRMAN OF THE HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON 
REDISTRICTING, et al., 

Defendants. 
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Plaintiffs respectfully submit this motion for clarification as to the appropriate procedures 

for complying with their obligations, under North Carolina Rule of Civil Procedure 45(dl), with 

respect to certain medical and other apparently sensitive personal information received in 

response to a third-party subpoena. Plaintiffs recently received a substantial volume of 

electronic data in response to a third-party subpoena to the daughter of the now-deceased 

mapmaker who drew the challenged districts, and the parties have reached an impasse over the 

process for Plaintiffs to provide copies of the materials received to Legislative Defendants and 

Intervenor Defendants. Based on the file names alone, some of the files received in response to 

the subpoena appear to contain highly sensitive personal information, such as medical records 

and tax information of the late mapmaker and his family. Plaintiffs have not looked at any of 

these files and have no intention of doing so. To avoid further disseminating this sensitive 

information, which is not relevant to this litigation, Plaintiffs seek to employ a process to filter 

out these files before reviewing the remaining items-and, importantly here, before providing 

copies of the subpoenaed materials to Defendants. But Legislative Defendants and Intervenor 

Defendants have refused to consent to any filtering process, instead demanding that Plaintiffs 

provide them with full copies of all the materials, including medical, tax, and other sensitive 

personal information of the late mapmaker and his family. Plaintiffs thus seek clarification from 

this Court that, consistent with Rule 45{dl), Plaintiffs may employ a filtering process to remove 

these files before providing copies of the subpoenaed materials to Defendants. 

BACKGROUND 

The state House and state Senate plans at issue in this case were drawn by an outside 

consultant hired by Legislative Defendants-Dr. Thomas Hofeller, who passed away in August 

2018. On February 13, 2019, Plaintiffs issued a third-party subpoena pursuant to Rule 45 to Dr. 

Hofeller's daughter, Stephanie Lizon, requesting all documents in Ms. Lizon's possession, 
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custody, or control relating to Dr. Hofeller's work on the challenged plans, as well as any storage 

device in Ms. Lizon's possession, custody, or control that contained electronically stored 

information pertaining to Dr. Hofeller's work on the challenged plans. See Ex. A (Attachment to 

Feb. 13, 2019 subpoena to Stephanie Lizon). Plaintiffs e-mailed a copy of the subpoena to all 

parties in this case on the same day that the subpoena was issued. Ex. A (letter from Hill to 

counsel). No party ( or non-party) moved to quash or otherwise objected in any way to the 

subpoena. 

On March 13, 2019, Plaintiffs' counsel at Arnold & Porter received a package in the mail 

from Ms. Lizon responding to the subpoena; the package contained four external hard drives and 

eighteen thumb drives. See Ex. B (3/26/19 e-mail from Jones to Strach). That same day, 

Plaintiffs' counsel turned over the unopened package to Stroz Friedberg, a leading forensic 

consulting firm that Plaintiffs had retained in connection with this case. Id On March 20, 

pursuant to Rule 45(dl), Plaintiffs provided notice to all other parties of the receipt of materials 

in response to the subpoena to Ms. Lizon. Ex. B (3/20/19 e-mail from Jones to Strach). 

A week later, on March 26, Legislative Defendants requested a copy of the materials. 

Ex. B (3/26/19 e-mail from Strach to Jones). The next day, Plaintiffs e-rnailed opposing counsel 

explaining that, in Stroz Friedberg's processing of the data, it had become apparent from the file 

and fo Ider names that certain files and folders contained sensitive personal information not 

relevant to this case, such as medical or family information or tax returns of the late mapmaker 

and his family. Ex. B. (3/27/19 e-mail from Theodore to counsel). Plaintiffs explained that they 

had not opened any of these materials and would not do so, and that Plaintiffs did not believe it 

would be appropriate or in the interest of any party to further disseminate these files. Id 
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In light of these concerns, Plaintiffs proposed a three-step approach to providing 

Defendants with copies of the materials received in response to the subpoena. First, Stroz 

Friedberg would search for specified keywords in file names and file paths that would indicate 

that the underlying document contains personal information, such as "tax," "medical," and the 

names of Dr. Hofeller's family members. Id. Stroz Friedberg would separate out any files 

whose file names or file paths contained one of these keywords, and then make a forensically 

sound copy of everything that remained on the hard drives and thumb drives, and provide that 

copy to the requesting defendants. Id. Second, because the keyword search may be 

underinclusive in picking up sensitive personal information, Plaintiffs would designate any 

sensitive personal information that might remain on the copies provided to defendants as 

confidential pursuant to the parties' stipulated protective order. Id. Third, for the files filtered 

out pursuant to the keyword search, Plaintiffs would provide Ms. Lizon the option of having 

them returned to her, and in all events Plaintiffs themselves would not look at these files. Id 

On March 28, Plaintiffs notified opposing counsel that Plaintiffs had received a cost 

estimate for providing two copies pursuant to this proposed approach, and the cost would be a 

total of$3,500 to $4,000. Ex. B (3/28/19 e-mail from Theodore to counsel). That cost would be 

split between the two sets of defendants then-requesting copies ( as of this filing, all three sets of 

defendants have now requested copies). State Defendants informed Plaintiffs that they 

consented both to splitting these costs with other defendants and also to Plaintiffs' proposed 

approach for filtering out sensitive personal information. Ex. B (4/1/19 e-mail from Cox to 

Theodore and 3/28/19 e-mail from Cox to Theodore). Legislative Defendants, however, did not 

consent. They informed Plaintiffs that they did "not agree with the proposed process or the 
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splitting of the costs." Ex. B (4/1/19 e-mail from Strach to Theodore). Legislative Defendants 

asserted that the North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure required Plaintiffs to produce all of the 

subpoenaed files without any filtering to remove irrelevant medical, tax, and other sensitive 

personal information, and on costs, they asserted that "[c]ost-shifting can occur after the final 

judgment in the case." Id. 

Plaintiffs responded that Rule 45( dl) requires the party that received materials in 

response to a subpoena to provide copies "at the expense of the inspecting party," and with 

respect to the sensitive personal information, Plaintiffs offered to provide Legislative Defendants 

a list of the keywords that would be used to search the file and folder names. Id. Legislative 

Defendants again refused to agree to any filtering at all. Ex. B ( 4/2/19 e-mail from Strach to 

Jones). Thereafter, Interv~nor Defendants also requested copies of the materials, and, like 

Legislative Defendants, indicated that they did not consent to filtering out of sensitive personal 

information. Id. ( 4/3/19 e-mail from Branch to Jacobson and 4/3/19 email from Branch to 

Jones). 

Plaintiffs notified Legislative Defendants and Intervenor Defendants throughout this 

meet-and-confer process that Plaintiffs intended to file a motion with the Court seeking 

permission to filter out the sensitive personal information if not all defendants consented. See 

Ex. B ( 4/3/19 e-mail from Jones to Strach; 4/4/19 e-mail from Theodore to Branch). State 

Defendants, who do consent to the proposed filtering process, have indicated that they are 

available for a hearing the week of April 8 if the Court wishes to hold a hearing. Pursuant to this 

Court's March 13 case management order, Plaintiffs asked Legislative Defendants and 

Intervenor Defendants how many days they would like to file a response brief, and whether they 
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were available for a hearing on the motion the week of April 8. Intervenor Defendants have not 

yet provided that information. Legislative Defendants indicated earlier today that they will take 

a position on the briefing schedule after reviewing this motion once filed. 

ARGUMENT 

I. Medical and Other Sensitive Personal Information Received in Response to the 
Subpoena Should Be Removed Before the Remaining Materials Are Provided to 
Other Parties 

It is apparent from the file and folder names in the materials received from Ms. Lizon that 

the materials include highly sensitive information such as medical records, tax information, and 

personal family information of the late mapmaker, Dr. Hofeller, and his family. Such materials 

plainly are irrelevant to the merits of this lawsuit, and Plaintiffs do not believe it is in the interest 

of any party to copy and further disseminate such information. There would be no prejudice to 

defendants from adhering to this process, as Plaintiffs' counsel would never look at-or even 

possess-the files that were filtered out. 

Moreover, to the extent that Legislative Defendants and Intervenor Defendants have 

concerns as to the filtering process itself, Plaintiffs' computer forensics vendor Stroz Friedberg 

stands ready to confer with any vendor for Legislative Defendants and/or Intervenor Defendants 

on the methodology to be employed. And if necessary, Legislative Defendants' and Intervenor 

Defendants' vendor(s) could be physically present to observe as Stroz Friedberg carries out the 

filtering. See Ex. B ( 4/4/19 e-mail from Theodore to Branch). 

Plaintiffs thus propose the following process: (1) Stroz Friedberg filters out files based on 

a keyword search on file names and folder name, after the parties' vendors confer on the 

methodology to be used if necessary; (2) Stroz Friedberg makes an image of all of the files that 

remain, post-filtering, and provides copies of that image to Plaintiffs and each set of defendants; 
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(3) Plaintiffs would indicate that any sensitive personal information that remains on the copies 

provided to defendants is designated as "Highly Confidential" pursuant to the stipulated 

protective order; ( 4) pursuant to Rule 45( dl ), each set of defendants splits the expense only of 

making the copies of the non-filtered files (Plaintiffs would bear the expense of performing the 

filtering itself); and (5) Plaintiffs provide Ms. Lizon the option ofretuming the filtered items to 

her, and in all events Plaintiffs' counsel would not look at or possess the filtered out files. 

This proposed process is consistent with the letter and spirit of Rule 45(dl), in addition to 

being protective of sensitive personal information that is irrelevant to this lawsuit. While 

Legislative Defendants and Intervenor Defendants have demanded access to the original, 

unfiltered hard drives and thumb drives, Rule 45(dl) allows the Court to authorize Plaintiffs to 

provide true and accurate copies of the files, after removing out irrelevant information. The 

Superior Court's decision in Beam ex rel. Mauney v. Beam Rest Home, Inc., No. 13 CVS 4710, 

2014 WL 4748600 (N.C. Super. Sept. 25, 2014), is instructive. There, a shareholder sought 

access to a corporation's records pursuant to a statute that, like Rule 45(dl), affords shareholders 

the right to "inspect and copy'' corporate records. Id. at *2. The company provided the 

shareholder copies of the pertinent records, but the plaintiff "nevertheless insist[ed] on an 

inspection of Defendant's original records." Id. a *4. The court rejected this request, holding 

that the inspection statute did not give the plaintiff the right to inspect the original records where 

he had "not identified any evidence to suggest that the copies he has received are not true and 

accurate duplicate copies." Id. Even more analogously to the present case, in McCurdy Grp. v. 

Am. Biomedical Grp., Inc., 9 F. App'x 822 (10th Cir. 2001), the Tenth Circuit affirmed the 

denial of a party's request "to conduct a physical inspection of [an original] computer hard 
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drive(s)." Id at 831. The court explained that there was no reason to doubt that the producing 

party had "produced copies of all relevant and nonprivileged documents from the hard drive(s)," 

and that sufficed to discharge the party's discovery obligations. Id ( emphasis added). Here, 

there is no reason to doubt that Stroz Friedberg, one of the nation's leading forensic consulting 

firms, will produce true and accurate copies of all relevant information, and Plaintiffs have 

offered various accommodations to assuage any concerns defendants may have, including in 

particular permitting their vendors to be present during the filtering process. 1 

Ifthe Court disagrees with Plaintiffs and orders Plaintiffs to provide full copies of the 

materials without any filtering, Plaintiffs will of course comply with the Court's order. But 

Plaintiffs' counsel at Arnold & Porter are unable to disseminate such files containing such 

sensitive personal medical and financial information absent a court order. 

*** 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that the Court clarify that Plaintiffs may provide copies 

of the materials received from Ms. Lizon pursuant to the process described in this motion. 

Respectfully submitted this the 4th day of April, 2019 

1 Although the parties have not yet resolved how the copying process will take place, Plaintiffs 
are optimistic that the parties will be able to work out those details once they receive guidance 
from the Court on whether filtering should occur or not. 
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POYNER SP~ff~~ If P 

By: V ()JU'--
Edwin M. Speas, Jr. 

N.C. State Bar No. 4112 
Caroline P. Mackie 

N.C. State Bar No. 41512 
P.O. Box 1801 
Raleigh, NC 27602-1801 
(919) 783-6400 
espeas@poynerspruill.com 

Counsel for Common Cause, the North 
Carolina Democratic Party, and the 
Individual Plaintiffs 
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ARNOLD AND PORTER 
KAYE SCHOLER LLP 

R. Stanton Jones* 
David P. Gersch* 
Elisabeth S. Theodore* 
Daniel F. Jacobson* 
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
(202) 954-5000 
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com 

PERKINS COIE LLP 

Marc E. Elias* 
Aria C. Branch* 
700 13th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20005-3960 
(202) 654-6200 
melias@perkinscoie.com 

Abha Khanna* 
1201 Third A venue, Suite 4900 
Seattle, WA 98101-3099 
(206) 359-8000 
akhanna@perkinscoie.com 

Counsel for Common Cause and the 
Individual Plaintiffs 

* Admitted Pro Hae Vice 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing by email, addressed to 
the following persons at the following addresses which are the last addresses known to me: 

Amar Majmundar 
Stephanie A. Brennan 
PaulM. Cox 
NC Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 629 
114 W. Edenton St. 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov 
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov 
pcox@ncdoj.gov 
Counsel for the State Board of Elections and 
Ethics Enforcement and its members 

John E. Branch III 
H. Denton Worrell 
Nathaniel J. Pencook 
Shanahan McDougai PLLC 
128 E. Hargett Street, Suite 300 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
jbranch@shanahanmcdougal.com 
dworrell@shanahanmcdougal.com 
npencook@shanahanmcdougal.com 
Counsel for the Defendant-Intervenors 

This the 4th day of Aprii 2019. 
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Phillip J. Strach 
Michael McKnight 
Alyssa Riggins 
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, 
P.C. 
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
Phillip.strach@ogletree.com 
Michael.mcknight@ogletree.com 
Alyssa.riggins@ogletree.com 
Counsel for the Legislative Defendants 

E. Mark Braden 
Richard B. Raile 
Trevor M. Stanley 
Baker & Hostetler, LLP 
Washington Square, Suite 1100 
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036-5403 
rraile@bakerlaw.com 
mbraden@bakerlaw.com 
tstanley@bakerlaw.com 
Counsel for the Legislative Defendants 

Edwin M. Speas, Jr. 
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Poyner Spruill LLP 

Linda C. Hill 
Legal Secretary 
D: 919.783.2927 

February 13, 2019 

VIA U.S. MAIL 

Amar Majmundar 
Stephanie A. Brennan 

F: 919.783.1075 
lhlll-larry@poynerspruill.com 

NC Department of Justice 
P.O. Box629 
114 W. Edenton St. 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

Philip J. Strach 
Michael McKnight 
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & s·tewart, P.C. 
4208 Six Forks Road 
Raleigh, NC 27609 

E. Mark Braden 
Richard B. Ralle · 
Trevor M. Stanley 
Baker & Hostetler, LLP 
Washington Square, Suite 1100 
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036-5403 

RE: Common Cause, et al., v. Representative David R. Lewis, In His Official Capacity as Senior 
Chairman of The. House Select Committee on Redistricting, et al. 
18-CVS-014001, Wake County Superior Court 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Subpoena Issued to Stephanie Hofeller Llzon and a filed-stamped copy 
of the Voluntary Dismissal Without Prejudice of Defendant The State of North Carolina In connection with 
the above-referenced matter. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call Caroline Mackle at {919} 783-1108. 

Very truly yours, 

Linda C. Hill 
Legal Secretary 

Enclosures 

WWW.POVNERSPRUILL.COJI.I RALEIGH / CHARLOTTE / ROCKY MOUNT / SOUTHERN PINES 

301 FayettavillaStraet, Suite 1900, Raleigh, NC 27601 P.O. Box 1801. Raleigt1, NC 27602-1801 P: 919.783.6400 
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
F/leNo. 

18-CVS-14001 
·. . 

· In The General Court Of Justice 
_ ___,.. ___ w_A_K-:-E ______ County D District [8J Superior Court Division 

COMMON CAUSE et al., Addllfonal FIie NumJ?ers 

VERSUS 
SUBPOENA REPRESENT A TIVB DAVID R. LEWIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL 

GAP ACITY AS SBNiQR ·9HAIRJ:dA:t'{_9r T~B HOUSE SELEcr _ . . 
. . I . .G .. S. 1A-1, Rule 4_5; 8-:-59, -.6_1, :.e3; 15A-801, -802 

Party Requesting Subpoe
0

na . NOTE TO PARTIES NOT REPRESEN~o·ey COUNSEL: Subpoenas may be produced st-your request, but must be 
(81 StatefPlaln_~~ ~efenda,n_t sign~ ancf Js~ued by the office of the -~lfi!rl<_Qf_St.iperf~r Co~rt, o; by a m~g/s~te or Judge.. ·. · · · 

Nar,,e And AddreN Of Pemn Subpoenaed . · · · · Altemata Add{Jlss 
TO -Stephanie Hofeller Lizon c/o Tom Sparks Esq. 

Fiduciary Litigation Group 
223 S. West St., Suite 900 
~leigh 
Telephone No. 

. . . ~. ~ 

919~2~9·0845 

N.C .27603 
Telephone No. 

YOU ARE COMMANDED TO: (check all that apply) . · · · · . · · 
D appe~r a~~-testify, :1n tl)e -~bove entiil~ action, ~afore· the court ~-t the· ptaceJ _"date an~_ lime i~~l~.t~d b~low. 
D appear end testify, In the above entitled action, ata deposition at the place, date and time indi~ted below. 
(8) produce and permit inspection a·nd ·copying of the fofloWfng Items; at the place. ~ale ~nd tjme llidl~ted below. 

··(81 _See ~ttached list. ('-!st here If ~pa~! ,ufficieni) . ·· · · . · · · · · · · 

Name And Location Of Court/Place Of Oepo$/tionl?lace To Produce 
B~wi~fM..· s~~; fr. a_~a ca~9.line P. ~ackie · · · · 
Poyner SpruilJ LLP . 
39_1 · Fayetteviile· ·st., Sui'~~ 19~0· 
Ralei h NC 
Name And Address Of AppDcant Or Applicant's Attorney 
Edwin M. Speas, Jr. and Caroline P. Mackie 
Poyner Spruill LLP 
301 Fayetteville St., Suite 1900 
Ralei h 
Telephone No. Of AppRcant Or Applcanrs Attorney 

NC 

Dato T{jAppe,;IP.roduce, Until.Released . · 
0212212o"f9 · · · 

·TTme To Ap'pear/Produ,;e~ Until Rttfoased . . . - .. , .9:QO 
27601 Dato 

27601 
·oDopµ~CSC 

OM~g1s1ra~ 

· · · OA~tant csc. . 
I&) AtfomeyA>A 

~ . ~~ .. · · . R~TURN .OF S~RVICE ~ 
I certify this subpoena was received and served on the person subpoenaed as .foliows: . · . . 
By · D person·a1 delivery. · D reglstered or certified mail, receipt requested ~nd_ attached. 

·(&}AM 0PM 

D ciettc Of Superior Court 

CJ 0/strlcl_ Cou!f Judge 

CJ Superior coun Judge 

==I':""!"': 
,. .i. ·:1~11 

D telephone commun_i~tio,:t by ~herlff (use only for~ witness subpoenaed to appear and testify). . . 
o·tel~phone cor:nmunfcatton by lo~l law enforcement agency (use only for a witness sub~naed to app,ar and testify in a criminal ca~e). 

NOTE TO COURT: If the witness was served by telephone communication from a local Jaw enforcement agency In a criminal case,· the 
court may.not Issue a shoi,r osllse order or order for !1"8St against the witness until the witness has been setvod personally with the written . 
subpoena. · · · 

O I was unab.le.tp serve this suppoena. ~eason_ unable to ~erve: 
Service Fee D Paid Date Setwd N.ams Of Authorized Server (type or print) Signature Of Authorized Server nlle!Agsncy 

$ Ooue 
NOTE TO PERSON REQUE.STING su·ePOENA: A copy of this subpoena must be delivered, malled or iaxed to the attorney for each.party In this case. 
If a party Is noi represented by an attomoy, the copy must be malled or delivered to the party. This does not apply In er/min_~/ cases. 
AOC.G-100, Rev. 2/18 (Ploaso see reverse sldo) 

o 2018 AdmlnlstraUve Office of the Courts 



NOTE: Rule 45, North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure, Subsections (c) and (d). 

(c) Protootlon of Persons Subject to Subpoena 

(1)AypJd undue burden or expense. :-A party or an attorney responsible for the 
Issuance and aervlce cf a subpoena· shall lake reasonable steps to avoid Imposing 
an undue burden or expense en a person subject to the subpoena. The court shall 
enforce this subdivision and Impose upon the party or attomey In vt~laUon of this 
requirement an appre1priate sanctron that may Include compensating the per,on 
unduly burdened for lost eamlngs and for reasonable attorney's feeG, 

(2) f Pt pmdugUon or pub!Jc records or hp&pilal medical record3. - ~ere the subpoena 
commands any custodian of p.ubJlc records .or any. custodian of hQspltal medical 
records, as defined In G.S. B-44.1, to appear for the sole purpose of producing 
certain records In the custodian's custody, the custodlan subpoonaed may, !n 
lieu ol personal appearance, tender to th~ court In which the action Is pending by 
registered or certified mall or by· per&onar delivery, on er before the time speclried 
In the subpoena, oe rtltled copies of (he records requested together with a ,;opy of 
lhe subpoena and an affidavit by the custodian testifying that the copies are (Ne 
a.n~ co~ copJes and that the records wer~ made end kopt In tho regular cour~e 
or business, orff no such records are rn the custodian's cuatody, an affidavit to that 
effect. ~en the copies of records are· personally delivered under thla s~bcf l~lon, 
a receipt shall be cblalned from the person receiving the records, Any'orlglnel t>r 
certltied copy of recorda or an affida\'lt delivered acco,dlng to the provisions of this 
subdivision, unless otherwise objectionable, shall be admissible In any action or 
proceeding without furthor ce,tfflcatlon er authenticaUon. Coples of hospltal medlcal 
records tendered under this subdMslcn shall not be open to Inspection or copied by 
any person, except to the parties to the case or proceedings and their attorneys In 
deposftlons, untll ordered published by the judge at tho time of the hearing or trtal. 
Nolhlng contained herein shall be construed to waive the .physlcian-patldnt privilege 
or to require any pri\llleged communication under law to be dls~osed. · 

(3) Written gbJectJon to subpoenas. - Subject to sub~ectlon (d) of this rule, a person 
commanded to appear at a t;lepo~ or to produ~.and permit t!Je Inspection an~ 
copying or records, books, papers, documents, eleclionically stored Information, 
or tanglble things may, within 1 o days after service of the subpoena· or b(!fore the 
time specified for compllanC!t If the time la loss than 10 days after jervtceJ s~Ne 
upon tho party or the attomoy designated In the subpo·ena wr.ltten.obJectlon to the 
subpoena, setllng forth tho specfflc grounds fot·the obJec~on. The written obJeotlon 
shatJ comply with the requirements of Rufo 11. Each of the following grounds may 
bo sufficient for objectlng to a subpoena: 

a. The subpoena falls to allow reasonable time for compflance. 
b. The subpoena requires disclosure cf prMleged or other protected matter 

and no exceptlcm or waJver applies to tho p,tvlege or protection. 
c. Tho subpoena subjects a person to an undue burden or expense. 
d. The subpoena Is otheswlse unreasonable or oppresalve. 

· e, The subpoena Is procedurally defective. 

(4) Order of ccurt requtcecJ tg qyeafda ob!ectton - ff objection la made under 
subdivision (3) or this tubsecifon, the party serving the subpoena shall not be 
enlltlod to compel tho subpoenaed person's appearance at a depoaition or to 
Inspect and copy materials to which ~n objectloo has been made except pursuant 
to an o,d~r of the court. If oJ,Jectlon Is made, the party se,ving tfie subpoei,11 ·may, 
upol"I notice to the subpoenae~ person. move at any time for an order to compel 
the subpoenaed parson's apjlearance .at the d~po,lllon ~r the ,produ~on'ot the 
materfals designated In tho subpoena. Tho motion shall bo filed fn tho court In the 
cou~ty ·1n wh~ the ~eposltlon or produ~o_n ·or ~~terfals f!I to occur. 

(5) Motlqn to quash er mqdffy subpoena. -Aperaon commanded to appear ata 
t,f al, healing, deposition, or to ptoduco and pelJl'llt the t,:ispectlon· and copying of 
records, books, papers, documents, electro_nfcaily stored lriformallan; or olher 
tangible things, within 1 O days after service of tho subpoena or before the dme 
_spoclfle~ for CC!fflPllance ~ the tl~o _Is less th.an 1 o ~ays after servlc:4!, ,:nay file 
a motl~n to quash or modify the aubpoona. Tho court shall qu!'ah or modify the 
subpoena If the subpoenaed person doinonstrates the existence" of any of tho 
_reasons se_t forth In subdMslon l3) of this subsection. The motion shall be tiled 
In the couit In the county In which ttfo trial, hoa·rtng, depoa!Uon, or production or 
matorlals Is to occur. 

(6) Order to compel· expenses to coroPIY with subpoena. - 'Mien a court enters an 
order compelling a deposition or the production or records, books, papers, 
documents, electronically stored lnformauon, or other tangible things, the order 
shall protect any person Who Is not a party or an agent of a party from significant 
expense resulUng from complying with the subpoena. The court may order that th< 
person to whom the subpoena Is addressed wlll be reasonably compensated for 
the cost of producing the records, books, papers, documents, eleclronlcally stcree 
lnformaUon, or tangible things specified In the subpoena. 

(7) Trade aecrcts· ccnftdeotJaJ Jnfonnetton. -Wlen a subpoena requires disclosure ot a 
trade secret or other conftdentlal research, ~evelopmel)~ or commerclal lnfoimal!on, 
a CO(l,t may, to protect a ~n subJ~ to or affected by .the subpoena, quas_h_ or 
~ify the subpoena, er when the party on ~h<>.se ~h.alf the sU~J:!08fla Is ·1ssu~d 
shows a substantial need for the testlm6ny or material that cann(!t othe,wlse be met 
without undue hardship, the court m1;1y" order a person· to ·make an appearance or 
produco the·materlala only on specified conditions staled In lhe order. · · 

(8) Order to quash· expenses.:. 'Mlen !1 court ente~ an order quashing or modifying 
the sub~na, the court may order the party on whose behalf the subpoena Is 
Issued to pay all or part of the subpj>enaed person's reasonable expenses · 
lncludlng attorney's fees. 

(d) Duties In Ro1pondln9 to Subpoena 

(1) Form of response, • A person responding to a 11ubpoena to. prod·u~o records, 
books, documents, electronlcally stored lnfcnnatlon, or tangible -things shall 
produce them as they art;t kept tn tho usual course of business or shall organize 
and label them to co·rrespond with the catego~ ii!~ request 

(2) Form of prnduclng eJectmnJca»v Stored loJormat;on nohpedflQd. - If a subpoena 
· does not specify 'i form for producing erectranlcatly stored Information, 1he person 
responding must proctuce It In a form or rcrrns fn which It ordinarily Is melntalned or 
In a ~,soiiably u_seable fortp or fo_rms. . . 

(3) eractrontca(ly stored tnformatJ9n lo ontv one form. - Th person responding need 
not p,ocluco the same electronically stored Information In more than one fol1T!, 

(4) fnaecess!bJe erectrontgny stg(8d lnfgrm@Slon - The person responding need 
not provide discovery of electronlcally stored Information froin 1eurces that tho 
person Identities as not reasonably ac:cosslbf e because of undue burden or cost, 
On motion to compel discovery or for a protective order, the person respondli:ig 
must show that the Information Is not reasonably acc:esslble becau&o of undue 
burden or cosl If that showing Is made, lhe court may nonetheless order discovery 
from such sources ff the rec:tuosllng party shows good cause, after considering 
the !Imitations of Rule 26(b)(1 a). The court may specify condltloos for dlscovejy, 
Including requiring the party that seeks discovery from a nonparty to bear the 
costs of locaUng, preservfng, collectlng, and produdng the clectnmlcally stored 
lntonnatlon Involved. 

(5) SpeclftcJiv of 2blect19n. - 'Mien fnformaUon subject to a ~u~pocna la Witl:lbeld on 
the objection Chat It rs subject to protection as trial preparation materials, or that 
It Is otharwlse privileged, the obJoctlon shall be made wlth:,pocltlclty a·nd shall be 
supported by a description of the natu~ of the ~munlca~ons, record5; books, 
~pers, documents, electronlcally stored lnfonnalJon, or"othertanglble things not 
produced, suffldent for the requesting party to ~ntest the o~jectlon. 

fNFQR~ATIO_N FOR W1TNE$S 
NOTE: If you have any questions about being subpoenaed as a wflne$s, yoµ-sho~ld contact the parson named on Page One of this SlibP.Oena In thtt box labeled ·Name And 
Address Of Applicant or AppllcanYs Attomej,. • · · 
DUTIES OF A WITNESS BRIBING OR THREATENING A WITNESS 
• Unless otherwise dlreded ~y the presfdlng Judge.- you must answer all que$tlons It Is a Violation of Slate law for anyone to attempt to. bribe, threaten, harass, or 

asked when you are en the stand giving testimony. lnUmldate a wttneas. If anyone attempts to do any of these things concerning your 
• In answering questions, speak cfearfy and loudly enough to be heard. Involvement.as a wttneu In a Qaae, you should promptly report that to the district 

attorney or the presiding Judge. 
• Your answers to questions muat be truthful. 

• If you are commanded to produce any Items, you must bring them with you to court 
or to the deposition: 

, You must continue to attond court until released by the court. Ycu must continue to 
attend a deposition unllf the deposlUoo ls Gem_pleted. 

AOC-G-100, Side Two, Rev. 2/18 
@ 2018 AdmlnlstraUve Office of the Courts 

WITNl;SS FEE 
Awlfness under aubpoeria and that appears In court lo testify, Is enlltled to a.small 
dally fee, and to travel expense reimbursement If It Is necessary to travel outside the 
county In order to tesUfy. (The fee for an •expert witness· wlll be set by the pre~idlng 
Judge.) Mer you have bee!l qlscharged as a witness, If you desire to cell~ the 
statutory foe, you should Immediately contact the Clerk's otitco and certify your 
attendance as a witness so that ycu wRI be paid any amount due you. 



ATTACHMENT TO FEBRUARY 13, 2019 SUBPOENA TO STEPHANIE LIWN · 

DEFINITIONS 

For purposes of this Subpoena, the following definitions shall apply except as otherwise 
required by context: 

1. The tenn "document," whether singular or plural, is used herein in the broadest sense of 
the term and means each and every writing of whatever nature, and shall mean the 
original ~d any draft or copy that differs in any way from the original of any written or 
graphic matter, however produced or reproduced, and shall mean, without limitation, 
each and every tangible thing from which information can be processed or transcribed 
from disk, diskette, compact disc, tape or some other electronic media or data 
computations. The term includes, but it is not limited to, letters, electronic mail 
("email")1 ~d any attachments, messages, facsimile· transmissions, telegrams, 
memoranda, telex messages, reports, books, agreements, correspondence, contracts, 
financial statements, instruments, ledgers, journals, accountings, minutes of meetings, 
payrolls, studies, calendar and diary entries, notes, charts, schedules, tabulations, maps, 
work papers, brochures, evaluations, memoranda of telephone conversations, audio and 
video tape recordings, internal communications, bills, tapes, computer printouts, 
drawings, designs, diagrams, exhib\ts, photographs, reproductions, any marginal 
comments appearing on any document and copies of docwnents which are not identical 
dupljcates of the originals (e.g., because handwritten or "blind copy" notes or notations 

· appear thereon or are attached thereto). The term "document(s)" includes the defined 
tenn "Electronically-Stored Information," which is defined below. The tenn "document" 
spe~ifically seeks the production of Electronically-Stored Information in native fonnat. 

2. The term "Electronically-Stored lnfonnation'' or "ESI" shall mean any and all electronic 
data or information stored on a computing device. lnfonnation and data is considered 
"electronic" if it exists in a medium that can only be read through the use of computing 
device. This tenn includes but is not limited to databases; all text file and word­
processing documents (including metadata); presentation documents; spreadsheets; 
graphics, animations, and images (including but not limited to "JPO, GIF, BMP, PDF, 
PPT, and TIFF files); email, email strings, and instant messages (including attachments, 
logs of email history and usage, header infonnatjon and "deleted,, files); email 
attachments; calendar and scheduling information; cache memory; Internet history files 
and preferences; audio; video, and audiovisual recordings; voicemail stored on databases; 
networks; computers· and computer systems; computer system activity logs; servers; 
archives; back-up or disaster recovery systems; hard drives; discs; CD's; diskettes; 
removable drives; tapes; cartridges and other storage media; printers; scanners; personal 
digital assistants; computer calendars; handheld wireless devices; cellular telephones; 
pagers; fax machines; and voicemail systems. This tenn includes but is not limited to on­
'screen information, system data, archival data, legacy data, residual data, and metadata 
that may not be readily viewable or accessible, and all file fragments and backup files. 

1 One email address used by Dr. Hofeller at relevant times was celticheal@aol.com. This subpoena covers 
responsive emails at that email address and any other email addressed used by Dr. Hofeller at relevant times. 
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3. This Subpoena further requests the forensic copying and examination of ESI; as well as 
for the production of ESL The purpose of obtaining ESI from you is to obtain all meta­
data, residual data, file fragments, and other information that is not reasonably accessible 
for forensic examination of authenticity. Any storag~ device that contains, or may 
contain, ESI requested shall be produced for forensic copying and examination. Forensic 
copying usually may be done on-site, without taking possession of your computing 
devices, at minimal inconvenience, cost, or interruption to you. The forensic copying 
will eliminate the need for you to search all storage devices or sift through a vast amount 
of infonnation. Once forensic copies are made, the parties may agree on search tenns to 
reduce costs and to preserve privacy of non-discoverable information. You are 
encouraged to comply reasonably and to confer inunediately with the undersigned 
counsel for an agreement on each party's respective rights and responsibilities. 

4. The tenn "redistricting," if not otherwise qualified, shall be construed to mean the 
redistricting of the North Carolina State Senate and State House districts in 2011 and 
2017. . 

LIST OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS TO BE PRODUCED 
PURSUANT TO THIS SUBPOENA 

1. All documents of, created by, or held by Thomas Hofeller in your possession, custody, or 
control relating to or concerning the redistricting of the North Carolina State Senate and State 
House in 2011 or 2017, including but not limited to, all correspondence, reports, note~, 
memos, data, electronic files, maps, charts, and/or graphs relating to or concerning the 
redistricting of the North Carolina State Senate and State House in 2011 or 2017. 

2. All documents, notes, or correspondence reflecting any instructions, criteria, or requests of 
members of the North Carolina General Assembly regarding the redistricting of the North 
Carolina State Senate and State House in 2011 or 2017. 

3. All documents, notes, or correspondence containing, relating to, or evidencing the first 
version and each subsequent version of any "redistricting maps and/or proposed redistricting 
maps, or any parts thereof, prepared by .or consulted by Thomas Hofeller for purposes of the 
redistricting of the North Carolina_ State Senate or State flouse in 2011_ or 2017, as well as 
any information (including but not limited to ESI) evidencing the date on which such maps 
( or parts thereof) were created and/or modified. 

4. Any storage device in your possession, custody, or control that contains, or may contain: (1) 
any and all ESI requested in the preceding paragraphs; (2) and/or any ESI relating to any 
documents requested in the preceding paragraphs. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing by email, addressed to 
the following persons at the following addresses which are the last addresses known to me: 

Aniar Majmundar 
Stephanie A. Brennan 
NC Department of Justice 
P.O. Box629 
114 W. Edenton St. 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov 
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov 
Counsel for the State of North Carolina and State Board of 
Elections and Ethics Enforcement and its members 

Phillip J. Strach 
Michael McKnight 
Alyssa Riggins 
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C. 
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
Phillip.strach@ogletree.com 
Miohael.mcknight@ogletree.com 
Alyssa.riggins@ogletree·.com 

E. Mark Braden 
Richard B. Raile 
Trevor M. Stanley 
Baker & Hostetler, LLP 
Washington Square, Suite 1100 · 
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036-5403 
rraile@bakerlaw.com 
mbraden@bakerlaw.com 
tstanley@bakerlaw.com 
Counsel for the Legislative Defendants 

This the 13th day of February, 2019. 

Caroline P. Mackie 
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Jacobson, Daniel 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Elisabeth: 

Strach, Phillip J. <phil.strach@ogletree.com> 
Thursday, April 4, 2019 11:39 AM 
Theodore, Elisabeth; John Branch 
Jacobson, Daniel; Jones, Stanton; Cox, Paul; Brennan, Stephanie; McKnight, Michael D.; 
Braden, E. Mark; Raile, Richard; Majmundar, Amar, Riggins, Alyssa; Stanley, Trevor M.; 
Denton Worrell; Nate Pencook; Eddie Speas; Mackie, Caroline P.; 
zzz.External.AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; melias@perkinscoie.com; Gersch, David P. 
RE: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

As I've previously noted we oppose any filtering but we won't know when we can respond to your motion until we've 
seen it. In the meantime, please let us know how much data is in the non-filtered materials and also send us an index of 
the files. 

Thanks. 

Phil 

Phillip J. Strach I Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C. 
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100 I Raleigh, NC 276091 Telephone: 919-789-31791 Fax: 919-783-9412 
phil.strach@ogletree.com I www.ogletree.com I Bio 

From: Theodore, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 04, 2019 10:13 AM 
To: John Branch <JBranch@shanahanlawgroup.com> 
Cc: Jacobson, Daniel <Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com>; Jones, Stanton <Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com>; Strach, 
Phillip J. <Phil.Strach@ogletreedeakins.com>; Cox, Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov>; Brennan, Stephanie 
<Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D.<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; Majmundar, Amar <amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; 
Riggins, Alyssa <Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; Stanley, Trevor M.<tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; Denton Worrell 
<DWorrell@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Nate Pencook <NPencook@shanahanlawgroup.com>; Eddie Speas 
<espeas@poynerspruill.com>; Mackie, Caroline P.<CMackie@poynerspruill.com>; AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; 
melias@perkinscoie.com; Gersch, David P.<David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: Re: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

John, apologies for the multiple emails. One amendment to my prior email -- Stroz has informed us that if the court 
does permit the filtering, then they could likely arrange it so that your vendor is present to observe the filtering process 
if that's what you want for comfort as to the process. As I mentioned, we will get the motion on file. 

Best, 
Elisabeth 

On Apr 4, 2019, at 9:29 AM, Theodore, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com> wrote: 
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John, thanks for your response. We understand your position on the filtering, but as mentioned, this is 
something that we are going to bring to the court for resolution. It is apparent that much of this process 
will depend on the court's answer to whether we can filter, and therefore we believe it is most efficient 
to receive an answer from the court on that and then work out the mechanics of the copying process 
after. To clarify, though, if the court permits us to do the filtering, that would mean that our vendor 
would perform the filtering in its lab on its own, create a new image of just the non-filtered items, and 
then provide your vendor access to that new image. 

Pursuant to the court's case management order, could you tell us by 2 pm today if you will respond to 
the motion regarding the filtering, how many days you would like to respond, and your availability for a 
hearing next week if the court decides to hold a hearing? 

Best, 

Elisabeth 

On Apr 3, 2019, at 5:24 PM, John Branch <JBranch@shanahanlawgroup.com> wrote: 

Dan, 

Thanks for the information on the lack of objections and the date of 
receipt. 

The rule provides that we get access to what you all received, without 
filtering. I am not saying that there is no possible limitation at all on 
the use of the information, especially since I have not seen the content 
of the drives. However, to the extent that Plaintiffs received the drives 
we get to inspect and copy the entirety of what Plai:o.tiffs have. 

Also, let me know what potential costs you all are concerned about on 
your end. I'm not sure I understand where they will come from given 
that Plaintiffs would simply be making the drives available to our 
vendor to copy at Plaintiffs' vendor's location, but I could be missing 
something. 

Best regards, 

John 

John E. Branch III I Partner 

<image001. png> 
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128 E. Hargett Street I Third Floor 
Raleigh, NC 27601 

Phone: (919) 856·9494 
Email: ibranch@shanahanlawgroup.com 

Please see the IRS Circular 230 Notice and the Confidentiality Notice below 
before reading this email. 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: This electronic message and any 
attachments are confidential property of the sender. The information is 
intended only for the .use of the person to whom it was addressed. Any other 
interception, copying, accessing, or disclosure of this message is prohibited. 
The sender takes no responsibility for any unauthorized reliance on this 
message. If you have received this message in error, please immediately 
notify the sender and purge the message you received. Do not forward this 
message without permission. 

From: Jacobson, Daniel <Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2019 12:33 PM 
To: John Branch <JBranch@shanahanlawgroup.com>; Jones, Stanton 
<Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com>; Strach, Phillip J. <phil.strach@ogletree.com>; Cox, 
Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov> 
Cc: Brennan, Stephanie <Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D. 
<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; Majmundar, Amar 
<amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; Riggins, Alyssa <Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; 
Stanley, Trevor M.<tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; Denton Worrell 
<DWorrell@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Nate Pencook 
<N Pencook@shanahanlawgroup.com>; Eddie Speas <espeas@poynerspruill.com>; 
Mackie, Caroline P.<CMackie@poynerspruill.com>; AKhanna@perkinscoie.com: 
melias@perkinscoie.com: Gersch, David P.<David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com>; 
Theodore, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: RE: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

John, 

Thanks for your response. With respect to the issue of copying, if we are understanding 
your email, you are asking for your vendor to go the office of our vendor (Stroz 
Friedberg) in Washington, DC, and make a copy of all of the hard drives and thumb 
drives on site yourself, without taking the originals of the drives. Is that correct? If so, 
we are amenable to that approach (subject to resolution of the separate issue of the 
medical and other personal files, discussed below), but that is different from what we 
interpreted Phil as proposing yesterday. If we went this route, we would pass on any 
costs that we and Stroz incur in facilitating this process. John and Phil, could you each 
let us know if this approach is acceptable to you? And Paul, if the Intervenor 
Defendants and Legislative Defendants are making their own copies on site at Stroz in 
DC, please let us know how the State Defendants would like to proceed. 
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John, your email does not address the issue of filtering out medical and sensitive 
personal information, without any party reviewing it or any further 
dissemination. Could you please let us know Intervenor-Defendants position on this 
issue? As for your other questions, we explained several emails down on this chain (on 
which you were copied) that we received the materials from Ms. Lizon on March 
13. Per the attached, the subpoena to Ms. Lizon was issued on February 13, several 
weeks before the intervenors became parties to the case. Neither Ms. Lizon nor any 
party asserted any objections to the subpoena. 

Bet, 
Dan 

Daniel Jacobson 
Senior Associate 

Arnold & Porter 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW 
Washington I District of Columbia 20001-3743 
T: +1202.942.5602 

p~~~~L~a~<?bso~@~rnol~R~.l'.!~~-~~i:n. !. ~:~rn~ldpoi:t~~.c~~- _ .. __ ..... __ .... ~ 

From: John Branch <JBranch@shanahanlawgroup.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2019 11:37 AM 
To: Jones, Stanton <Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com>; Strach, Phillip J. 
<phil.strach@ogletree.com>; Cox, Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov> 
Cc: Brennan, Stephanie <Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D. 
<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; Majmundar, Amar 
<amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; Riggins, Alyssa <Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; 
Stanley, Trevor M.<tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; Denton Worrell 
<DWorrell@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Nate Pencook 
<NPencook@shanahanlawgroup.com>; Eddie Speas <espeas@poynerspruill.com>; 
Mackie, Caroline P.<CMackie@poynerspruill.com>; 
zzz.External.AKhanna@perkinscoie.com <AKhanna@perkinscoie.com>; 
melias@perkinscoie.com: Jacobson, Daniel <Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com>; 
Gersch, David P.<David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com>; Theodore, Elisabeth 
<Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: RE: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Stanton, 

I don't think you are correct in your reading of Rule 45(dl). Under the rule, 
Defendants have an opportunity to both inspect and copy the hard drives and 
thumb drives you received. Rule 45(dl) states: 

(dl) Opportunity for Inspection of Subpoenaed Material. - A party 
or attorney responsible for the issuance and service of a subpoena 
shall, within five business days after the receipt of material produced 
in compliance with the subpoena, serve all other parties with notice of 
receipt of the material produced in compliance with the subpoena and, 
upon request, shall provide all other parties a reasonable opportunity 
to copy and inspect such material at the expense of the inspecting 
party. 
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(emphasis added). Thus, under Ru~e 45(dl), Defendants have an opportunity 
to both inspect and make copies of the materials you have received. Plaintiffs 
must provide such an opportunity to Defendants. Inspection of the drives 
Plaintiffs received pursuant to the subpoena is expressly provided for under 
Rule 45(dl), and Defendants are well within their rights to both ask to 
inspect the drives and make their own copies of them. This is only logical - it 
would be inherently unfair for any party to receive items and information 
pursuant to a subpoena but then not make them available to all parties in 
the litigation. 

Intervenor-Defendants are hereby exercising their right for a reasonable 
opportunity to inspect and copy the four hard drives and eighteen thumb 
drives produced by Ms. Lizon. We request either that you provide the 
original hardware that you received to our vendor for copying or that you 
allow our vendor to copy the hardware on site. 

In addition, while it is possible I was not copied on earlier emails due to our 
later entry in the case, it is unclear to me when Ms. Lizon provided the drives 
to Plaintiffs, how they were sent to you all, and whether she asserted any 
objections or other rights in responding to the subpoena or searching for 
responsive documents. Accordingly, please provide us with any 
correspondence exchanged between Plaintiffs' cqunsel and Ms. Lizon 
regarding the subpoena and identify the date or dates on which Plaintiffs 
received the four hard drives and eighteen thumbdrives produced in response 
to the subpoena. 

Best regards, 

John Branch 

John E. Branch III I Partner 

<imageOOl.png> 

128 E. Hargett Street I Suite 300 
Raleigh, NC 27601 

Phone: (919) 856-9494 
Email: jbranch@shanahanlawgroup.com 

Please see the IRS Circular 230 Notice and the Confidentiality Notice below 
before reading this email. 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: This electronic message and any 
attachments are confidential property of the sender. The information is 
intended only for the use of the person to whom it was addressed. Any other 
interception, copying, accessing, or disclosure of this message is prohibited. 
The sender takes no responsibility for any unauthorized reliance on this 
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message. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify 
the sender and purge the message you received. Do not forward this message 
without permission. 

From: Jones, Stanton [mailto:Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 03, 2019 8:59 AM 
To: Strach, Phillip J. <phil.strach@ogletree.com>; Cox, Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov> 
Cc: Brennan, Stephanie <Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D. 
<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; Majmundar, Amar 
<amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; Riggins, Alyssa <Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; 
Stanley, Trevor M.<tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; John Branch 
<JBranch@shanahanlawgroup.com>; Denton Worrell 
<DWorrell@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Nate Pencook 
<NPencook@shanahanlawgroup.com>; Eddie Speas <espeas@poynerspruill.com>; 
Mackie, Caroline P.<CMackie@poynerspruill.com>; AKhanna@perkinscoie.com: 
melias@perkinscoie.com: Jacobson, Daniel <Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com>; 
Gersch, David P. <David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com>; Theodore, Elisabeth 
<Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: RE: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Phil, if I'm understanding your email correctly, you are asking us to give you the originals 
of the media (i.e., the original hard drives and thumb drives we received from Ms. 
Lizon). Please let us know if that's not what you are requesting, but if it is, that is not 
something we are under any obligation to do. If you have authority to the contrary, 
please let us know. We believe our obligatio_n is to provide you with copies of the 
materials we received in response to the subpoena, and the most straightforward way 
to do that if for our vendor to make forensically sound copies and send them to you or 
your vendor. Indeed, we note that this is exactly the procedure you are following with 
respect to our request to copy and inspect the General Assembly computer purportedly 
used to create the 2017 plans. 

With respect to filtering out sensitive personal information, we intend to go to the court 
on that. We will file a motion with the court requesting permission to follow the 
approach we have proposed, but if the court does not authorize such and instead orders 
us to provide you complete copies of everything on the media, including the sensitive 
and irrelevant personal information, we will of course comply with the court order. 

We would like to make our motion swiftly to facilitate the provision of this material to 
you and to the State Defendants as quickly as possible; we would have made the motion 
last week, when we first proposed the filtering process, if we had received your 
response at that time. We asked you yesterday to advise us of when you would like to 
file a response to our motion, and when you are available for a telephonic hearing, but 
have not heard back on those questions. Please let me know by 2pm today when you 
would like to file a response, and when you are available for a hearing. We can be 
available Monday or Tuesday of next week. 

Regards, 
Stanton 
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From: Strach, Phillip J. [mailto:phH.strach@ogletree.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 02, 2019 5:30 PM 
To: Jones, Stanton; Cox, Paul 
Cc: Brennan, Stephanie; McKnight, Michael D.; Braden, E. Mark; Raile, Richard; 
Majmundar, Amar; Riggins, Alyssa; Stanley, Trevor M.; John Branch; 
dworrell@shanahanmcdougal.com; Nate Pencook; Eddie Speas; Mackie, caroline P.; 
zzz.External.AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; melias@perkinscoie.com; Jacobson, Daniel; 
Gersch, David P.; Theodore, Elisabeth 
Subject: RE: Common cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Stanton, 

The Rules require plaintiffs to allow us.a "reasonable opportunity to copy and inspect 
such material at the expense of the inspecting party." We will of course bear the 
expense of any copy we make for our own use. We can provide you the name and 
address of our vendor to which the files can be sent to make our copy. In the 
alternative, we can have the vendor go to your site to retrieve the materials. We do not 
have any other cost-sharing obligations beyond that based on the plain text of the 
rule. The Rule also does not provide for a party filtering the data it received from a 
subpoena prior to making it available for inspection and copying. There is no basis for 
your refusal to allow us to inspect and copy all of the material as the Rule allows. Please 
confirm that you will allow us to make this inspection and copying and we will 
immediately provide you with instructions for shipping the materials to our vendor for 
copying (or alternatively make arrangements to retrieve the materials). 

Thanks. 

Phil 

Phillip J. Strach I Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P .C. 
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100 I Raleigh, NC 27609 I Telephone: 919-789-3179 I Fax: 
919-783-9412 . 
phil.strach@ogletree.com I www.ogletree.com I Bio 

From: Jones, Stanton <Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 02, 2019 9:52 AM 
To: Strach, Phillip J.<Phil.Strach@ogletreedeakins.com>; Cox, Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov> 
Cc: Brennan, Stephanie <Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D. 
<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; Majmundar, Amar 
<amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; Riggins, Alyssa <Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; 
Stanley, Trevor M.<tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; John Branch 
<J Branch@shanahanmcdougal.com>; dworrell@shanahanmcdougaI.com; Nate Pen cook 
<NPencook@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Eddie Speas <espeas@poynerspruill.com>; 
Mackie, Caroline P.<CMackie@poynerspruill.com>; AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; 
melias@perkinscoie.com; Jacobson, Daniel <Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com>; 
Gersch, David P.<David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com>; Theodore, Elisabeth 
<Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: RE: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Phil, your email below raises two issues. 
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First, on the issue of cost, Rule 45(dl) of the North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure 
expressly states that our obligation is to copy and provide the materials we received in 
response to our subpoena "at the expense of the inspecting party." To my knowledge, 
we have no obligation to copy and provide these materials unless and until you (and · 
others who have requested copies) agree to bear the expense. If you have a different 
understanding, please provide authority for it. Alternatively, let us know if legislative 
defendants agree to bear the expense per Elisabeth's email below. Note that state 
defendants have already agreed to split the quoted expense with legislative defendants. 

Second, on the issue of medical and other apparently sensitive personal information, we 
fail to see how it is in anyone's interest to copy and disseminate such information, which 
obviously has no bearing on this case but raises serious privacy concerns. We would be 
happy to send you a list of the keywords we would use to search file and folder names 
for materials we would segregate out and not review or disseminate. 

Please let us know by 6:30pm ET today whether legislative defendants will revisit their 
position on both issues and agree to our approach. If you do not consent to this 
approach, we will file a motion seeking clarification as to the cost issue and the court's 
approval to follow our approach on the second issue. Pursuant to the March 13 Case 
Management Order, please let us know by 6:30pm ET today when you would like to file 
a response to our motion and also your availability for a hearing on the motion early 
next week. 

Regards, 
Stanton 

··---------·--··--····----------
From: Strach, Phillip J. [mailto:phU.strach@ogletree.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 01, 2019 9:05 PM 
To: Cox, Paul; Theodore, Elisabeth; Jones, Stanton 
Cc: Brennan, Stephanie; McKnight, Michael D.; Braden, E. Mark; Raile, Richard; 
Majmundar, Amar; Riggins, Alyssa; Stanley, Trevor M.; John Branch; 
dworreU@shanahanmcdougal,com; Nate Pencook; Eddie Speas; Mackie, caroline P.; 
zzz.External.AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; me!ias@perkinscoie.com; Jacobson, Daniel; 
Gersch, David P. 
Subject: RE: Common cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Elisabeth: we do not agree with the proposed process or the splitting of the costs. We 
believe plaintiffs should comply with the North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure and 
produce to us all of the subpoenaed files, without filtering. We are capable of 
protecting the confidentiality of the materials. Cost-shifting can occur after the final 
judgment in the case. Please produce these files immediately. Thanks. Phil 

Phillip J. Strach I Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P .C. 
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100 I Raleigh, NC 27609 I Telephone: 919-789-3179 I Fax: 
919-783-9412 
phil.strach@ogletree.com I www.oqletree.com I Bio 

From: Cox, Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov> 
Sent: Monday, April 01, 201912:10 PM 
To: Theodore, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com>; Jones, Stanton 
<Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com>; Strach, Phillip J. 
<Phil.Strach@ogletreedeakins.com> 
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Cc: Brennan, Stephanie <Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D. 
<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; Majmundar, Amar 
<amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; Riggins, Alyssa <Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; 
Stanley, Trevor M.<tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; John Branch 
<JBranch@shanahanmcdougal.com>; dworrell@shanahanmcdougal.com: Nate Pencook 
<NPencook@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Eddie Speas <espeas@poynerspruill.com>; 
Mackie, Caroline P.<CMackie@poynerspruill.com>; AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; 
melias@perkinscoie.com: Jacobson, Daniel <Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com>; 
Gersch, David P. <David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: RE: Common Cause v. lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Elisabeth, 

Thank you for this additional info and clarification. 

The State Defendants would be willing to split with the legislative Defendants the 
quoted cost for a copy of the materials. 

Paul 

<image002.jpg> Paul M. Cox 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
Phone: (919)716-693:Z 
pcox@ncdoj.gov 
114 W. Edenton St., Raleigh, NC 27603 

Please note messages to or from this address may be public records. 

From: Theodore, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2019 3:45 PM 
To: Cox, Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov>; Jones, Stanton <Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com>; 
Strach, Phillip J.<phil.strach@ogletree.com> 
Cc: Brennan, Stephanie <Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D. 
<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; Majmundar, Amar 
<amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; Riggins, Alyssa <Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; 
Stanley, Trevor M. <tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; John Branch 
<JBranch@shanahanmcdougal.com>; dworrell@shanahanmcdougal.com; Nate Pencook 
<NPencook@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Eddie Speas <espeas@poynerspruill.com>; 
Mackie, Caroline P.<CMackie@poynerspruill.com>; AKhanna@perkinscoie.com: 
melias@perkinscoie.com: Jacobson, Daniel <Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com>; 
Gersch, David P.<David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: RE: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Hi Paul, 
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We've now received the cost estimate from our vendor, which is $3500 to $4000 total 
for creating two copies (one for the State Defendants and one for the Legislative 
Defendants). That does not include the cost of processing the data or performing the 
keyword searching to filter out sensitive documents as described in the prior email; it is 
just the cost of creating physical images of each of the 22 external drives after the 
filtering is complete. The cost of the copying is driven largely by the size of the materials 
and the cost of creat.ing images of physical drives. The size of the materials makes it 
infeasible to send via FTP. Let us know if you would like to discuss this further. 

Legislative Defendants - please let us know whether you agree to the process we have 
proposed and to splitting the cost, or if you would like to discuss. 

Best, 
Elisabeth 

From: Cox, Paul [mailto:pcox@ncdoj.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2019 10:01 AM 
To: Theodore, Elisabeth; Jones, Stanton; Strach, Phillip J. 
Cc: Brennan, Stephanie; McKnight, Michael D.; Braden, E. Mark; Raile, Richard; 
Majmundar, Amar; Riggins, Alyssa; Stanley, Trevor M.; John Branch; 
dworrell@shanahanmcdougal.com; Nate Pencook; Eddie Speas; Mackie, Caroline P.; 
zzz.Externai.AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; melias@perkinscoie.com; Jacobson, Daniel; 
Gersch, David P. 
Subject: RE: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Hi Elisabeth, 

This plan seems reasonable to the State Defendants. We're really only interested in 
having a copy of whatever information that the plaintiffs retain from the 
subpoena. Once you decide what you believe is properly the subject of discovery, we 
can send you an FTP link or work out some other means of transferring the files. We 
can agree to treat all of the documents as confidential when so designated. I'm not sure 
what cost would be involved in transferring a copy of the files that you are already 
processing for your own purposes. We're happy to discuss to better understand. 

Paul 

<image002.jpg> Paul M. Cox 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
Phone: (919)716-6932 
pcox@ncdoj.gov 
114 W. Edenton St., Raleigh, NC 27603 

Please ~ote messages to or from this address may be public records. 

From: Theodore, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2019 5:27 PM 
To: Jones, Stanton <Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com>; Strach, Phillip J. 
<phil.strach@ogletree.com> 
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Cc: Brennan, Stephanie <Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D. 
<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; Majmundar, Amar 
<amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; Riggins, Alyssa <Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; 
Stanley, Trevor M.<tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; John Branch 
<JBranch@shanahanmcdougal.com>; dworrell@shanahanmcdougal.com; Nate Pencook 
<NPencook@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Cox, Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov>; Eddie Speas 
<espeas@poynerspruill.com>; Mackie, Caroline P.<CMackie@poynerspruill.com>; 
AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; melias@perkinscoie.com; Jacobson, Daniel 
<Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com>; Gersch, David P. 
<David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: RE: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Counsel: 

In the course of our vendor's processing of the materials we received in response to our 
subpoena of Ms. Lizon, it has become apparent from the file and folder names that 
those materials may include personal information, such as tax returns and medical and 
family information. We have not opened any of these files and will not do so. Because 
the files at issue appear from their names to be sensitive, personal, and plainly 
irrelevant to the litigation, we do not believe that it would be appropriate or in the 
interest of any party to further disseminate these files. In light of Legislative 
Defendants' and State Defendants' requests for copies of the materials, we would 
propose the following approach. 

First, our vendor Stroz would search for keywords in file and folder names that would 
indicate that the underlying document contains personal information, such as "tax," 
"medical," and the names of Dr. Hotelier's family. Our vendor would then pull out these 
personal files and then make a copy of everything that remains, and provide you with 
that copy. 

Second, because the keyword search may be underinclusive, when we provide you with 
the remaining materials, we will designate all sensitive personal information that may 
remain, including personal financial, family, and health information, as confidential 
pursuant to the parties' forthcoming protective order. 

Third, with respect to documents that were identified by the keyword search, we will 
provide Ms. Lizon with the option of having them returned to her. Again, we would not 
look at any document received in response to the subpoena to Ms. Lizon unless we are 
also providing that document to the other parties who have requested copies of the 
materials. 

If this approach sounds acceptable to you, we can obtain a cost estimate. Please let us 
know if you would like to discuss this further. 

Best, 
Elisabeth 

Elisabeth S. Theodore 
Partner 
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Arnold & Porter 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW 
Washington I District of Columbia 20001-3743 
T: +1 202.942.5891 
Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com I www.arnoldporter.com 

From: Jones, Stanton 
Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2019 2:57 PM 
To: Strach, Phillip J. 
Cc: Brennan, Stephanie; McKnight, Michael D.; Braden, E. Mark; Raile, Richard; 
Majmundar, Amar; Riggins, Alyssa; Stanley, Trevor M.; John Branch; 
dworrell@shanahanmcdougal,com; Nate Pencook; Cox, Paul; Eddie Speas; Mackie, 
Caroline P.; zzz.External.AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; me!ias@perkinscoie.com; Theodore, 
Elisabeth; Jacobson, Daniel; Gersch, David P. 
Subject: Re: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Phil: 
We received the electronic media on Wednesday, March 13, and provided them to the 

vendor the same day. 

The vendor is Stroz Friedberg. 

I'm not aware of any obligation to consult you on which vendor we'd use to process 

materials we received in response to our subpoena. We aren't asking legislative 

defendants to share the cost of processing the materials, only the cost of providing a 
copy to you, per Rule 45. Certainly let me know if you have a different understanding. 

The vendor is still processing the materials. 

We are inquiring with the vendor about the cost, logistics, and timing of providing you a 

copy. Same for the state defendants who also have requested a copy. We will let you 

know as soon as we have this information. 

Regards, 

Stanton 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 26, 2019, at 10:11 AM, Strach, Phillip J.<phil.strach@ogletree.com> wrote: 

Stanton: Thanks. Please let us know the date the media was received 
by plaintiffs, when plaintiffs sent them off to be processed, and which 

entity is being used to process the media. I note for now that we were 
not asked for our input on which entity to use or provided any 

information about possible costs prior to sending the data to be 
processed. Phil 

Phillip J. Strach I Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P .C. 
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100 I Raleigh, NC 27609 I Telephone: 919-
789-3179 I Fax: 919-783-9412 
phil.strach@ogletree.com I www.oqletree.com I Bio 
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From: Jones, Stanton <Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2019 10:02 AM 
To: Strach, Phillip J.<Phil.Strach@ogletreedeakins.com>; Brennan, 
Stephanie <Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D. 
<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; 
Majmundar, Amar <amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; Riggins, Alyssa 
<Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; Stanley, Trevor M. 
<tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; John Branch 
<JBranch@shanahanmcdougal.com>; 
dworrell@shanahanmcdougal.com; Nate Pencook 
<NPencook@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Cox, Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov> 
Cc: Eddie Speas <espeas@poynerspruill.com>; Mackie, Caroline P. 
<CMackie@poynerspruill .com>; AKhan na@perkinscoie.com; 
melias@perkinscoie.com: Theodore, Elisabeth 
<Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com>; Jacobson, Daniel 
<Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com>; Gersch, David P. 

<David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: RE: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Phil, the items we received were all electronic media, namely four 
external hard drives and 18 thumb drives. We are having them 
processed and will let you know when we have them in a form that can 
be shared, as well as the cost of sharing under Rt..ile 45. 

Regards, 
Stanton 

From: Strach, Phillip J. [maUto;phjl.strach@ogletree.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2019 9:54 AM 
To: Jones, Stanton; Brennan, Stephanie; McKnight, Michael D.; Braden, 
E. Mark; Raile, Richard; Majmundar, Amar; Riggins, Alyssa; Stanley, 
Trevor M.; John Branch; dworrell@shanahanmcdouqal.com; Nate 
Pencook; Cox, Paul 
Cc: Eddie Speas; Mackie, caroline P.; 
zzz.External.AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; melias@perkinscoie.com; 
Theodore, Elisabeth; Jacobson, Daniel; Gersch, David P. 
Subject: RE: Common cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Stanton: 

Thanks for this notice. Please send us a copy of the materials received 
today. 

Phil 

Phillip J. Strach I Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P .C. 
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100 I Raleigh, NC 27609 I Telephone: 919-
789-3179 I Fax: 919-783-9412 
phil.strach@oqletree.com I www.ogletree.com I Bio 
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From: Jones, Stanton <Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 9:12 PM 
To: Brennan, Stephanie <Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov>; McKnight, Michael D. 
<Michael.McKnight@ogletreedeakins.com>; Strach, Phillip J. 
<Phil.Strach@ogletreedeakins.com>; Braden, E. Mark 
<MBraden@bakerlaw.com>; Raile, Richard <rraile@bakerlaw.com>; 
Majmundar, Amar <amajmundar@ncdoj.gov>; Riggins, Alyssa 
<Alyssa.Riggins@ogletreedeakins.com>; Stanley, Trevor M. 
<tstanley@bakerlaw.com>; John Branch 
<JBranch@shanatianmcdougal.com>; 
dworrell@shanahanmcdougal.com; Nate Pencook 
<NPencook@shanahanmcdougal.com>; Cox, Paul <pcox@ncdoj.gov> 
Cc: Eddie Speas <espeas@poynerspruill.com>; Mackie, Caroline P. 
<CMackie@poynerspruill.com>; AKhanna@perkinscoie.com; 
melias@perkinscoie.com; Theodore, Elisabeth 
<Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com>; Jacobson, Daniel 
<Daniel.Jacobson@arnoldporter.com>; Gersch, David P. 
<David.Gersch@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: Common Cause v. Lewis -- notice of subpoena compliance 

Counsel: 
Pursuant to N.C. R. Civ. P. 45, I write to give notice that we recently 
received materials in compliance with our February 13 subpoena to 
Stephanie Hofeller Lizon. 

Regards, 
Stanton 

R. Stanton Jones 
Arnold & Porter 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW I Washington I DC 20001-3743 
T: +1202.942.5563 I F: +1202.942.5999 
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com I www.arnoldporter.com 

This communication may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential or exempt from 
disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution, 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Anyone who receives this message in error 
should notify the sender immediately by telephone or by return e-mail and delete it from his or her 
computer. 

For more information about Arnold & Porter, click here: 
http·{/www.amoldporter.com 

This transmission is intended only for the proper recipient(s). It is confidential and may contain 
attorney-client privileged information. If you are not the proper recipient, please notify the sender 
immediately and delete this message. Any unauthorized review, copying, or use of this message 
is prohibited. 

This communication may contain information that Is Jegally privileged, confidential or exempt from 
disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution, 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Anyone who receives this message in error 
should notify the sender immediately by telephone or by return e-mail and delete it from his or her 
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computer. 

For more information about Arnold & Porter, click here: 
http://www amoldporter.corn 

This transmission is intended only for the proper reciplent(s). It is confidential and may contain 
attomey-client privileged information. If you are not the proper recipient, please notify the sender 
immediately and delete this message. Any unauthorized review, copying, or use of this message 
is prohibited. 

This communication may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure. If you are 
not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. Anyone who receives this message in error should notify the sender immediately by telephone or by return 
e-mail and delete it from his or her computer. 

For more information about Arnold & Porter, click here: 
http://www.amoldporter com 

This communication may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure. If you are 
not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. Anyone who receives this message in error should notify the sender immediately by telephone or by return 
e-mail and delete it from his or her computer. 

For more information about Arnold & Porter, click here: 
http://www.amoldporter com 

This transmission is intended only for the proper reclpient(s). It Is confidential and may contain attomey-client privileged 
information. If you are not the proper recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this message. Any 
unauthorized review, copying, or use of this message is prohibited. 

This communication may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure. If you are 
not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. Anyone who receives this message in error should notify the sender immediately by telephone or by return 
e-mail and delete it from his or her computer. 

For more information about Arnold & Porter, click here: 
http://www.amoldporter com 

This transmission is Intended only for the proper recipient(s). ft is confidential and may contain attomey-client privileged 
information. If you are not the proper recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this message. Any 
unauthorized review, copying, or use of this message ls prohibited. 

This communication may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure. If you are 
not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. Anyone who receives this message in error should notify the sender immediately by telephone or by return 
e-mail and delete it from his or her computer. 

For more information about Arnold & Porter, click here: 
http:l/www.amoldporter com 

This communication may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure. If you are 
not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. Anyone who receives this message in error should notify the sender immediately by telephone or by return 
e-mail and delete it from his or her computer. 

For more information about Amold & Porter, click here: 
http://www amoldporter com 

This communication may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please note that 
any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Anyone who receives this message in error should notify the sender 
immediately by telephone or by return ~mail and delete it from his or her computer. 
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For more information about Arnold & Porter, click here: 
http://www.amgJdporter com 

This transmission is Intended only for the proper recipient(s). It is confidential and may contain attorney-client privileged information. If you are not the proper 
recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this message. Any unauthorized review, copying, or use of this message is prohibited. 
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